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Thank you to all of the participants of the
2019 Annual Fishing Derby!
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Greetings!

If you are
interested
inincluding
something in the
next newsletter
or have content
suggestions
please write to;

communications
@batchewana.ca

Meegwetch,

Alex Syrette
(705) 759-0914

BATCHEWANA FIRST NATION

MONTHLY MAIL OUT
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Batchewana First Nation would
like to wish all LNHL players and

teams good luck!!!

Sections

I = News and Events I

Will inform you of what is happening in BFN's

communities and surrounding area.
o BFN in the News

Includes news articles pertaining
to BFN communities and it's
members.

o Community Beat
Updates you on Internal
Reminders, BFN sponsored

Activities, and Public Notices.
o BFN Department Updates

Provides you with briefings from
each of BFN’s departments.

I * Employment Opportunities I

Will notify you of any job postings through
BFN.

* Kids Space

Is dedicated to entertaining kids with fun
activities that incorporate the language.

Good Luck to all BFN teams
attending the LNHL!!



Batchewana First Nation

Statement of ¥

VOTES fur CHIEF

PAQUIN, Michel
SAYERS, Dean
SAYERS, Trevor Sr. (Trapper)

Number of rejected ballots for Chief:
Number of valid ballots cast for Chicf:

VOTES for COUNCILLOR . -
AGAWA, Fred (Freddie-Joe) 141 | NADJIWON, Keith
AGAWA, Gregory J. 177 | NADJIWON, Teala 214
BELL, Harvev 234 | NEVEAU, Robin 192
BOYER, Stephanie 1da 105 | PAGUIN, Michel 3
CORBIERE, Joscph M. 188 | ROACH, Gary Jr. 269
DAIGLE, Kenncth James (K.J.) 104 | ROBINSON, Fred 1525
DALTON, Ronald Jr. (R.J.) 66 | ROBINSON, Laura 224
ELIE, Dorothy 141 | SAYERS, Dan Sr. 318
ELIE, Rodney Sy 87 | SAYERS, Joscph Thomas Angus (Joe Tom) 150
HEWSON, Marlene 255 | SAYERS, Melissa 234
MADIGAN, Adclc (Chigirh) 213 | SEWELL, Pac 232
MCCORMICK, Mallory 176 | SYRETTE, Eugene Allan (Yin) 57
MCCOY, Brian 164 | SYRETTE, Vemon (Champ) 190
MCCOY, Mark 288 | TEGOSH, Lyvnn 268
Number of rejected ballots for Councillor: 10
Number of valid ballots cast for Councillor: 713
Llected Candidatey
To the Office of Chief: SAYERS. Dean
To the Office of Councillor:
MCCOY, Mark
ROACH, Gary Jr.
Tl SH, Lynn
HEWSON, Marlene
SAYERS, Melissa
BELL, Harvey
SEWELL, Petc

LG e
This count was diligently conducted in accordance with the Indjan 'W;E!écﬁign'ﬂégﬁlmiom.
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BFN’s Annual Fishing Derby 2019

We would like to thank all of the participants and
coordinators of this year’s fishing derby! It was a beautiful day
to celebrate family day in our Goualis community with one
and other, Chi meegwetch!

Family Fishing Derby Catch List

Name Size
Walter Agawa 9%
Alex Hult 9”

Isaac Hult 8 ¥







APRIL 1, 2019

ON-LINE
NEWSLETTER

The paper newsletter will no longer be available, unless by request*. In an
effort to reduce costs and to minimize BFN’s carbon footprint, we are
moving away from the paper newsletter. The newsletter is, and will
continue to be, available on the website at Batchewana.ca.

*Members from Goulais and Obadjiwon will continue to receive the newsletter,

This new process will also alleviate the
issues around time sensitive job
postings.

No longer will the newsletter be the only avenue to post. The website will
be the primary source to advertise. Goulais and Obadjiwan will have a job

board placed at their Community buildings and hand delivered information
when necessary.

In addition to the website Job postings will be available on BFN’s facebook,
twitter, linkedin and Instagram pages. There will also be a master job
posting’s email list available for anyone to join in the coming months.

Please watch the website, facebook page and newsletter for updates!

Thank you.

Reducing
BFN’s
Carbon
Footprint

Reducing
Costs

Still want
paper?

CONTACT
BFN by February 28,
2019

705-759-0914
or
236 Frontenac St

8:30-4:30 closed for
lunch 12:00-1:00




BFN Live Streaming

Regular working Council meetings are now available through live streaming!

Just visit: Live.batchewana.ca

Username: member

- -

Password: bfnlivel7

Regular Meeting Schedule: March 5, 2019, March 19, 2019

*Watch the facebook site for date changes

Questions or comments can be emailed to: alex@batchewana.ca




— ROBINSON HURON TREATY TRUST FUND

Atikameksheng
Anishnawbek
ﬁzzﬁj’;" Omn “Honouring our Ancestors” — March 1—2, 2019
Batchewana Hosted by: Garden River First Nation
R This is a free open Celebration Event to all RHT First Nation Citizens
Garden River
" AGENDA
Henvey Inlet
DAY ONE: Friday, March 1, 2019
Magnetawan
Location -32 Anishinawbe Point Rd, Garden River
M’Chigeeng
6:30 PM Sweat — Keith Boissoneau
Mississauga #8 Please bring sweat attire - Tobacco offering.
Feast — Hosted by: Community Garden River First Nation
Nipissing
Sagamok
Anishnawbek DAY TWO: Saturday, March 2, 2019

Location — Community Center
7B Shingwauk Street, Garden River First Nation

Serpent River

Shawanaga

8:00 AM MC - Introduction to event

Sheguiandah . .
9 Pipe Ceremony — Rules & Boundaries

Sheshegwaning

10:00 AM Chief’s Circle - Treaty and what it means for their communities
Thessalon
Wahnapitae 12:00 PM Feast — Hosted by: Community Garden River First Nation
RHT Song — Roger Daybutch, Mississauga First Nation
Wasauksing
1:00 PM Annuities Case Legal Presentation
Whitefish River
Wikwemikong 2:00 PM Open Questions — Community Citizens
Unceded Indian
Secgd 3:00 PM Closing Wrap Up
Zhiibaahaasing
If you have Questions, please contact: Check us out on:

Facebook: Robinson Huron Treaty 1850

Chair: Mike Restoule Twitter: RHT1850

rhttrust@outlook.com
705-497-9127 1
Vice: Peter Recollet Bring your Feast Bundles and Water

peter.recollet@netspectrum.ca Bottles




Waubetek Business Development Corporation

CALL FOR NOMINATIONS!

Nominate an
Outstanding Aboriginal
Entrepreneur or Business
from North-East Ontario

BY April 12, 2019

Award Categories include:

® New Entrepreneur of the Year: awarded to a new business that has been
operational for at least one year

® Youth Entrepreneur of the Year: awarded to an inspiring youth business/
entrepreneur between the ages of 18-35, who has operated their business
for at least two years or more

® Business Achievement: awarded to a business or entrepreneur who has been
successfully established for several years and who has contributed greatly to
our First Nation communities through job creation and/or establishing
needed services in the region

® Business Merit: awarded to business people who are role models for hard
work, business innovation and excellent customer service

Contact the Waubetek office in Birch Island at 705-285-4275
to request the nomination form or visit waubetek.com

QA . WAUBETEK
g Risiness Deselogmens Corpieating
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BFN’s Memorial Tree

Batchewana First Nation would like to thank everyone who participated in our 8" Annual
Memorial Tree by purchasing a light in memory of a loved one. This year 102 memorial lights
were sold, with the proceeds going towards Community Organizations. Thank you again to
everyone for their generous donation and support for the Community.
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Bill, Doris, Alex & Vic McCoy

Willy

Ronald Sayers

Sandra Sayers (Boyer)
Jessie Boyer

Garnet Boyer

Ed & Lucy Nolan

Poulin Dubois Family
Charlie Daigle

Chief Nebenaigoching
Chief Joe Tom Sayers
Angeline (Jiggs) Santikko
Murray Sayers

John & Stella Sewell
Auntie Del

Libby (mom & dad)
Agnes Bjornaa

Allan Bjornaa Sr.

Duane Bjornaa

Olaf Bjornaa Sr.
Kathleen Syrette (Nanny)
Aaron Jones

Harry Jones (my hero)
Beatle (Roland) Hewson
Gerald & Bev Syrette
Louis & Bernadine Syrette
Herman, Tony, Joe Syrette
Pat Lesage

Butch Lesage

Sylvia Daigle

IN MEMORY OF:
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Sherry Louttit

Allan (Dodi) Boyer

Francis & Elizabeth Boyer

David Desjardins

Barbara Desjardins

Mom & Pop Robinson

Brothers & Sisters Robinson

Mary Beaver

Leo & Murray Sayers

Rollie Lesage

Judy Lesage

Kevin Walker

John & Edith Tangie

Kelly Mathew Boyer & Corena May
Rose Boyer

Drew, Chris & Tony McDonagh
Paul Syrette & Susie McCabe
Marcel Syrette & William Dolan
Ed & Micky Syrette

Doris (mom), Bill (dad), Alex & Vic
McCoy

Emile Corbiere & Derrick Corbiere
Bob Syrette

Agnes Syrette

Olive McCormick

Philip McCormick

Leo Sayers

Gordan Sayers

Jon Sayers

Susie McCabe
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IN MEMORY OF:

Roland “Beatle” Hewson
Grandpa Clayton Hewson

Papa Harry Jones

Bernard & Katherine Nadjiwon
Cecile & Patrick (mom & dad)
Wabegijig

Arnold Wabegijig

Mervin & Patrick Wabegijig
Naancy Syrette (mom)

Clement Syrette (dad)

Brian Allan Syrette (Brother)
Catherine L. Syrette (sister in law)
Murray Boissoneau

Ron Syrette

Barbara Reedy Hodgson (x6 bulbs)
Clayton Syrette & Roger Lesage
Emen Ession

Richard Uy

Madeline Jordan

Elizabeth Jordan

Eli Jordan

Shawn & Glen Boissoneau
Clyde Boyer

Oliver Boyer Mary Jones-McDonald
James & Doris Agawa

Curtis Agawa

Douglas Agawa

Keenan Agawa

Bobby Mearow

Joan (mom), Ed (brother) Agawa
Ron Ingram

Victor Jin

Earl Hill

Anthony “Tony” Syrette Sr.
Regina Hookey

Tony “Dad” Syrette

Richard McIntomney Sr.

Ricky McIntomney Jr.

E

Adeline Corbiere
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y PUBLIC NOTICE
J}) Batchewana First Nation
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),
WINTER OPERATIONS

In accordance with the Highway Traffic Act, there will be NO
PARKING on the Batchewana First Nation's public raads from
November 1 to March 31 from 12:00 am to 6:00 am.

Disobeying the notice will result in vehicles being towed away at
the owner's expense.

Also please be advised that during the winter months the road
is plowed to the ditch line. Residents are asked to keep
garbage cans and outdoor sports equipment out of the snowplow
route to avoid being hit,

Snow removal is a priority on our streets and public roads and
cannot be impeded or hindered due to safety reasons,

The Public Warks will not be held responsible for any damages
incurred if this is not adhered to.

Meegwetch for your participation and understanding.



8¢
1
14!

eg

It
vC
Ll
01

Bg

LT
0T
el

)

1€ o€
ST vT €T
81 LI 91
€1 @ 11 0l 6
9 Iw €
I UL M nL oW
6102 18quiadeg
omin LT 92
¢z B 1z o0z 6l
L[St vt €1 T
6 8 L 9 ¢
¢ [1]
I YL SM nL oW
6102 Isnbny
0€ 6¢
€T T«
2 91 SI
212 6 8
S B ¢ T 1
I YL Sm nlL oW
6102 1udy

81
1T

8¢
1c
14!

ng

Lz
0¢
€l

eS

0¢
(X4
91

BS

6c 8 Ltz 9T T
celiz]oz 61 81
S1 €1 Tl 11
8 9 ¢ ¥
I
I UL %M Nl oW
610¢C 13qWIIAON
1€ 0€ 62
9z B vt ¢t
61 [81 | L1 91 sI
71 @ o1 6 8
s [v e T 1
I YL °M 0L oW
610z Ainp
mmihm 9z ST
zz @ oz 61 8I
ST[pT €1 21 11
8 B 9 s ¢
I
I YL M L oW
6102 yoliep

L1
01

ng

8¢
1z

[£3
{4
L1
01

ng

XOg MOJ[e X = aIenbg

9¢
61
4!

BS

€T
91

eg

BB ot 67 8¢
sc[vt e T 1z
ST Bl 9t S1 ¥I
:im 8 L
v § ¢ I
i YL M nL oW

6102 4940320
ST ¥z
8T LI
11 0l
v o€
I YL 9M nL oW
610¢ aunp
ibm 9T ST
(44 0z 61 81
2!2 AR
8 B 9 S v
I
I YL M L oW
610Z Arenugo4

LT
0C
el

ng

ng

e
L1
o1

ng

8¢
|14
4!

es

14
81
11

eg

9T
61
4!

BS

TBPUI[B)) I[IAINY (T FAIISY unjuey

0¢
Rimm vZ €T
0z BF 81 LI 91
€1 1: 01 6
9 & v ¢ ¢
I YL M 1L OW
6102 Joaquajdag
1c BE 6T 8T LT
vel€t ] 1T oT
LY B st v €1
016 |8 L 9
€ B 1
I YL SM nL oW
6102 Ael
6T 8T
T 1T
ST vl
8 L
I
I YL M 10l OW
6102 Asenuer

6C
(44
¢l
8
I
ng

9T
61
4!

ng

LT

el

ng



Take a short survey and enter to win a $25 Tim
Horton’s gift card. Use the link below to
participate.

SURVEY

https //www urveymonkey com/ r/58H5DFV

Survey ends March 27, 2019

Winner will be announced in April's newsletter and on the website.
Contact: Jessica Cleminson is you have any questions ¢ (705) 759-0914 ext. 213

* jcleminson@batchewana.ca

Must be 15 years or older to win. Survey ends March 29, 2049 at'12:00pm EST. Survey is voluntary and anonymous.
The winner will have 2 business days to confirm or another name will be drawn.




Individual Payment Application Form

This is an application form to obtain an individual payment from the Sixties Scoop Settlement Agreement.

The settlement provides a payment to any registered Indian or person eligible to be registered or Inuit
person who was adopted or made a permanent ward and was placed in the care of non-Indigenous foster or
adoptive parents in Canada between January 1, 1951 and December 31, 1991.

If this describes you, please read and complete the following form. You must then submit it to the Claims
Administrator no later than August 30, 2019 either

(a) by filling out and submitting the electronic version of this form which can be found on the
administrator's website at the following address www.sixtiesscoopsettlement.info/ClaimForm

(b) by email, fax or mail, to the following coordinates:

Sixties Scoop Class Action Administrator

c/o Collectiva Class Action Services, Inc.
2170, René Lévesque Boulevard West, Suite 200
Montreal, Quebec H3H 2T8 =«

Fax: 514-287-1617

Email: sixtiesscoop@collectiva.ca

For assistance with completing this form you can contact Collectiva at 1-844-287-4270 or by email at
sixtiesscoop(@collectiva.ca




I o . Indigenous Services  Services aux
' Canada Autochtones Canada

Indigenous Services

First Nations and Inuit Health Branch
Thunder Bay

981 Balmoral Street

Thunder Bay, Ontario

MEMORANDUM

To: Health Centres - Thunder Bay Area

From: Shelley Hakala, A/Manager — NIHB Medical Transportation
Date: January 17, 2019

Subject: Prior Approvals

Due to the large volume of Medical Transportation Applications arriving at times within a
day or two of the Client’s scheduled appointments, it has become necessary to implement a
time line for the NIHB unit to accept applications for Approval.

This was originally implemented on June 18, 2012, but we are still seeing a very high
number of non-urgent applications being sent in within days of the appointment.

All applications need to be submitted at least 10 days prior to the scheduled
appointment.

It is important that the clients are made aware of this, as they will need to produce the
referral information to the Health Centre clerks in a timely manner to meet this request.
The exception of course is in cases of emergency situations. NIHB Medical
Transportation applications should NOT be received for non-urgent appointments the day
before appointments or a few days before the appointment as this will result in them
becoming post approvals.

In these cases, client or the band will have to pay for the expenses and submit for
reimbursement.

If you require any further information or clarification, please feel free to contact myself
with further questions or clarification.

Respectfully,

Shelley Hakala
A/Manager, Non-Insured Health Benefits, Medical Transportation
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GCHANGES T0 THE
INDIAN AGT AND
REGISTRATION

Bill C-31, Bill C-3 & Bill S-3

The Canadian Government, in its attempt to remove discrimination

in Registration and the Indian Act, has passed these 3 Bills.

If you believe you or someone you know may be impacted by these

amendments, go to the Canada website and click on the link for
Indigenous People to learn more. https://www.aadnc-
aandc.gc.cal/eng/1461766373625/1461766394598

You can find application forms at the link above or you can pick

them up here at the office. Any questions, please contact me at the

Administration Office.

Did you or your
mother lose Status
as a result of her
marriage to a Non-
Status Male priorto
Rpril 17,1985
{Bill C-31}

Did your
Grandmeother?
{Bill C-3}

Did your Great
Grandmother?
{Bill $-3}

You may he entitled
to Registration!

LISA R MCCORMICK

Indian Registry
Administrator

(705) 759-0914
Ext. 205

lisa@batchewana.ca




¢ BATCHEWANA
/ FIRST NATION

25t Annual Language Conference

Niizhtana shi naanan nsa-bboon
Anishinaabemowin Teg Inc. Maamwizowin
Celebrating 25 Years of Anishinaabemowin Teg
Inc.

March 28 - 31, 2019, Quattro Hotel and Conference Centre,
Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario

Limited Seats Available

Please call Lorri 705-759-0914 ext. 210
For information and to register by March 22, 2019




Batchewana First Nation of Ojibways
236 Frontenac Street
Sault Ste. Marie, ON
PGA 5K9
Telephone: 705-759-7285

Batchewana First Nation Education

Aduit Students in Academic Programming

Pollcy

Students registered in academic programming are entitled to supplies and attendance allowance.

Attendance Allowance: $10.00 for age 17 and under/month
$20.00 for 18 and older/month (based on attendance and progress reports)

Supplies: $25.00 per school year (after receipt of registration of attending school/program)

Eligible School/Program: Batchewana Learning Center
Urban Aboriginal Alternative High School
Bawating Late School
John Howard Soclety
Holy Angels Learning Center
Prince of Wales
Sault College-Academic & Career Entrance (ACE)

Procedure

All documentation must be completed and verified and received at the Batchewana Learning Center
before any payment is made for the student.

1. Completed Student Information Form
2. Completed and authorized signature of Release of Information Authorization

3. Copy of registration of attending school/program
Attendance allowance will be processed after recelpt of signed attendance/progress report.

it Is the responsibility of the student to submit these reports monthly to the Batchewana Learning
Center, once received payment will be processed and mailed to the student.

Fax: 705-759-9982



Batchewana First Nation of Ojibways
236 Frontenac Street
Sault Ste. Marie, ON
PGA 5K9
Telephone: 705-759-7285

Batchewana First Nation Education

Release of Information Authorization

| grant my permission for the Batchewana First Nation Education Department to
have access to all of my child/children’s school records re: transcripts, marks,
attendance, achievements, bus reports, 1.P.R.C. education reports, progress
reports, and/or any other pertinent information that may be required on behalf

of my child/children.

Also, if required, access to the entire Ontario Student Record (0.S.R.) file and
permission to meet with my child/children to deliver pertinent educational
information/material and/or career/guidance counselling.

This release will be effective from the date of signature until the entire period of
the child/children school enrolment with the Batchewana First Nation Elementary

and Secondary Education Program.

Print Name;

Signature Date

All information obtained will be kept confidential.

May 2018



Sault Ste. Marie, ON

Telephone:
705-759-9982

Batchewana First Nation Education

Fax:

P6A 6Z1

Batchewana First Nation of Ojibways
236 Frontenac Street

705-759-7285

Student Informatlon Form

Student Name D.0.B. Band Number School Grade
June Smith Jan.1/2001 1980044401 Eastview 4
Mother-Full Name:
Father-Full Name:
Guardian(s) Full Name:
Lives With: Both Parents_______ Mother; Father: Guardlan(s):
Address: City:
Telephone: Postal Code:
Emall: Special Education Program:
Copy of Status Card: Yes N/A
Commients:

Please ensure that you advise our office of any changes throughout the year.

Date:

May 2018

Signature:




Batchewana First Nation of Ojibways
236 Frontenac Street
Sault Ste. Marle, ON
P6A 5K9
Telephone: 705-759-7285
Fax: 705-759-9982

BFN Elementary Student Financial Assistance Policy and Procedures

Policy

Elementary students are entitled to school supplies, uniform and fleld trip payments.
Payments will be issued once all documentation is complete.

Supplies: $30.00 per year

Uniform: School will involce the band for one long sleeve, one short
sieeve and one hoodie/polo

Fleld trip: $30.00 per year

Procedure

All documentation must be completed, verified and received at the Batchewana Learning Center before
any payment is made for the students.

Documentation:

1. Completed student information form

2. Completed and signed Release of Information Authorization for each BFN student.

4. Uniform: the school will invoice the band for one of: long sleeve, short sleeve and hoodie/polo
5. Fleld Trip- if the student Is required to attend a field trip, documentation from the school must

accompany request. A maximum of $30.00/year was approved by Chief and Council

Once all documentation is received and verifled, payment will be mailed to appropriate address of the
student.

No cheques will be done prior to school start unless parent/guardian
has completed all documentation.



Batchewana Flrst Nation of Ojlbways
236 Frontenac Street
Sault Ste. Marie, ON
P6A 5K9
Telephone: 705-759-7285
Fax: 705-759-9982

BFN Highschool Student Financlal Assistance Policy and Procedures

Policy
Highschool students are entitled to; attendance allowance, school supplies, uniform allowance and field

trip allowance. Payments will be Issued once all documentation and verification is complete.

Attendance Allowance: $10.00 for age 17 and under/ month
$20.00 for 18 and older/month
ve lon of written final exams

Supplles: books, paper, gym,

shops, art, home economics, etc. $105.00 per year

Uniform: 1* year $250.00 purchase order
Returning year $125.00 purchase order

Field trip: $30.00 per year

Payments are in three installments;

September/October

-§75.00 for supplles

February/March

-Attendance allowance for first semester (verification of written exam)
-$40.00 for supplies

July
-Attendance allowance for second semester (verification of written exam)

Procedure
All documentation must be completed, verified and recelved at the Batchewana Learning Center before

any payment is made for the students.

Documentation:

1. Copy of timetable from appropriate school for the student

2. Completed student information Form

3. Completed and authorized signature of parent/guardian/student Release of Information

Authorization for the BFN student.
4. Uniform- a purchase order will be Issued to the student for the appropriate vendor with a due not

exceed amount to purchase uniforms required
5. Fleld Trip- if the student is required to attend a fleld trip, documentation from the school must

accompany request. A maximum of $30.00/year was approved by Chief and Council

Once all documentation is received and verified, payment will be mailed to appropriate address of the

student.
Please note: attendance allowance will not be issued until verification of final exams have been

written,

May 2018
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MARCH 2019

MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SUNDAY
| 1 2 I3
Traditional Healing
with
Gerrard Sagassige
Contact Holly at Ext. 148
4 s 6 7 8 9 0
Buffalo Rider @ BLC
S-8pm
Beading 5-8pm Elders Annual
SNP 10-5pm Breakfast at St.
Joseph Island
Bus leaves at 8:30am
- fram Band Office
11 12 113 14 15 16 17
Happy St.
Beading 5-8pm Patrick's Day
March Break March Break March Break March Break March Break R ‘
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Beading 5-8pm Buffalo Rider @ BLC
SNP 10-5pm 5-8pm
25 26 27 28 29 30 31
Beading 5-8pm Wellness Night
SNP 10-5pm (Goulais) 5-8pm

MARCH BREAK - March 11 - 15, 2019

210A Gran Street,
Batchewana First
Nation, ON P6A 0C4

PHONE: 705.254.7827
FAX: 705.759.8716

www.batchewana.ca



BATCHEWANA HEALTH CENTRE
Phone Extension Listing

Health Centre Phone # 705-254-7827 & Fax 705-759-8716
TOLL FREE 1-855-816-9590

100
142
145
134
132
151
147
140
153
145
148
136
138
130
146
158
133
160
135
150
152
131
108
107

Amanda Syrette

Bonna Dalton
Carla Salt
Carolyn Ainslie
Darlene Corbiere
Derek McCoy

Robin Neveau

Harold Robinson
Holly Syrette
Janine Gibbs
Jared Musgrove
Kylie Sharpe

Lisa Boissoneau
Margaret Boyer
Mary Finlayson
Patricia Lesage

Karrie MacCormack

Sandra Dewing
Stacy McFarling
Stephenie Twardzik

Trevor Sayers

Reception

Home & Community Care Coordinator

Medical Van (P/T on-call) (celt 705-971-4027)
NNADAP - Addictions Worker

NIHB Medical Clerk

Child Welfare Band Representative
Superintendent

Community Health Nurse

Family Wellness Worker

Medical Van (cell 705-971-4027)
Child Welfare Team Lead/Band Representative
Community Mental Wellness Worker
Youth Wellness Worker

Youth Wellness Worker

Child Welfare Team Assistant

Community Wellness Assistant

Child Welfare Band Representative
Community Wellness Manager

Healthy Babies / Healthy Children Educator
Community Support Worker

Child Welfare Band Representative
Booking Clerk NP & MD

Human Services Clerk

Community Health Representative

updated February 21, 2019




Servicing

Batchewana First Nation

Looking for a job?

Need help finding a job or building confidence in job search?
Do you want One on One Employment counselling?

Do you need interview help?

Employment Counsellors / Job Developers can:

Work with you to reach your employment goals!

Work with employers to match people to jobs

We can help with wages and offer incentives

We have free access to phones & fax machine and computers

Call Brandy today!

| can work with any individual of any age, status or non status,
residing on Batchewana Frist Nation to help create meaningful long

term employment.

EMPLOYERS LOOKING TO HIRE, GIVE US A CALL!

Brandy Black
Niigaaniin Services
Employment Counsellor/Job Developer
500 Gran St
Batchewana First Nation
705-945-4863
brandy@niigaaniin.com

ANISHNAWBEK EHNKIIJIK




ELDER'S ANNUAL

BREAKFAST AT ST JOE’S

March 7, 2019,
gilbertsons panhCake house

Bus leaves bahd office at 8:30am

Please RSVP to Margaret Boyer
705 254 7827 ext 146 by March 5

There are 30 seats gVailable.




Whether you are a beginner,

intermediate or expert, all are
welcome to come out!

HEALING THROUGH

THE ARTS

Monday Evenings
5:00pm to 8:00pm
Batchewana Health Centre - Non Dway Gamig
210A Gran St, Rankin Reserve




MARCH 26TH. 2019
-8 PM
GOULAIS MISSION COMPLEX
HEALTH, WELLNESS AND SELF-CARE
PRESENTED BY
NON DWAY GAMIG COMMUNITY WELLNESS TEAM

170

PLES AG i




I'raditional realing

Trap Sayers
Joe Syrette
February 16 & 17, 2019

“Time to be detovmined

Gerard Sagassige
March 2nd & 3rd 2019

Time to be determined

Patricia Toulouse

Traditional
Medicine Practitioner

LUNCH AND LEARN
February 28th
12-1PM

~ Formoreinformaton
~ Contact: Holly Syrette ext 148 or Margaret Boyer ext 146
| « 705 254 7827




AGES 9-12
THURSDAYS 5:20-8:00 PM

BATNCHEWANA LEARNING CENNRE

TRANSPORTATION AND FOOD
PROVIDED

8 WEEK PROGRAM

YOUTH CENNRE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

1O YOUTH MENTAL

RECISTRATION

JMUSGROVE@BATCHEWANA.CA




) ) NIMKII-NAAKAWAGAN FAMILY CRISIS
March wagA

2019

Programs and Events

Restores Faith, Gives Hope

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday :
1 2
3 6 7 8 9
‘ Indigenous Kweok
International
| Women'’s Day
Quattro 6pm - 8pm
10 13 14 15 16
17 20 21 22 23
Full Moon
| Ceremony
6pm - Bpm
24 27 28 29 30
31 |
| Women'’s Monthly
Sharing Circle
March 26 6 -8pm
ONAABADIN GIIZIS
(Snow Crust Moon) Last Tuesday of Every Month
Into 6:00pm - 8:00pm at the Nimkii-
ZIIZAABAAKWADOKE GIIZIS Naabkawagan Family Crisis
(Making of Sugar Moon) Shelter
Elder’s Complex
6pm - 8pm




Nimkii Naabkawagan Family Crisis Shelter

Schedule of Events & Activities: MARCH 2019
ONAABADIN GHZIS/SNOW CRUST MOON

Nimkii Empowerment Program Outreach: Educational Programming Topics Include:

Every Tuesday Join us as we create a safe and supportive environment for planting seeds of change. Weekly
sessions have been designed to provide information through visual aids and discussions that will guide participants
through self-examination and towards empowerment. Women and men are welcome to attend. Whether you are
attending for personal growth, or to gain knowledge as a support for a family member, your life experience and
presence will be a positive contribution to the group. We can tailor the Program to meet your needs and Community

Needs, we can offer One-On One or if there is enough participation, we can do Group Sessions. These are the Topics:

Domestic Violence, Addictions, Grieving, Anger Management, Character & Self Esteem, Body Self Health and
Improving Parent Child Relationships (Parenting). (705) 941-9054 or Barbara Day work cell (705) 297-0241

INDIGENOUS KWEOK: INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'’S DAY

COME CELEBRATE BEING ANISHINAABE KWE
GALA EVENT: CELEBRATION, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, RECOGNITION & EMPOWERMENT
We are Mothers, Daughters, Grandmothers, Great Grandmothers, Sisters, Aunties, Wives & Partners:

All Batchewana Anishinaabe Kweok / Women Welcomed to Attend:
MARCH 8™, 2019 QUATRO Hotel: 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm
For Info Call the Shelter at (705) 941-9054 or Barbara Day work cell (705) 297-0241
In Collaboration with the Anishinaabemowin Language Program Coordinator:
Angel Agawa for BLC: (705) 759-7285 ext 209

FULL MOON CEREMONY: MARCH ONAABADIN GIIZIS / Snow Crust Moon into
ZIIZAABAAKWADOKE GIIZIS / Making of Sugar Moon Thursday March 21, 2019
Bezhigo Ziigwang Giizhigat / First Day of Spring ELDER’S COMPLEX 6:00 pm to 8pm

Collaboration with Nimkii Naabkawagan Family Crisis Shelter and Anishinaabemowin Program: Angel Agawa

SACRED CIRCLE: WOMEN’s Monthly SHARING CIRCLE Last Tuesday of each Month

Tuesday, March 26" at 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm at the Nimkii Naabkawagan Family Crisis Shelter

All Kweok / Women Welcomed. For more Details Please contact Barbara Day

Helping Families to Become Stronger / MINO ODE WEWIN (GOOD HEART WAY of LIFE: Kindness) Barbara
Day / Program Support Worker: work cell: (705) 297-0241

NIMKII-NAABKAWAGAN Family Crisis Shelter

/_\r \ Phone: (705) 941-9054 Fax (705) 941- 9055
97 Crisis Hotline: 1 (866) 266-1466




NORTH SHORE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES INC.

Maamwesying kina gweyahn N'minobimaadizing - Working as one for the wellbeing of all

Atikameksheng Anishnawbek | Sagamok Anishnawbek | Serpent River First Nation | Mississauga First Nation
Thessalon First Nation | Garden River First Nation | Batchewana First Nation | Indian Friendship Centre of Sault Ste. Marie

(. MAAMWESYING

ARE YOU INTERESTED IN BECOMING A PERSONAL SUPPORT WORKER?

ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OPPORTUNITY
25 hours/week
$14.00/hour (during training period)

Imagine coming home from work and knowing that you didn’t just make some money —you made someone’s day. Not
many jobs give you the chance to make a real difference like that, day-in and day-out. PSWs “Shke Bewis” “Helpers”
provide meaningful and compassionate care that makes a big difference in the lives of our home care clients.

N’Mninoeyaa Community Support Services is seeking individuals interested in becoming a part of our dynamic health
care team of professionals. Personal Support Workers are important members of this care team.

In partnership with Sault College, this unique opportunity will provide you with on-the-job training within your own
community while earning your Personal Support Worker Certification.

The Personal Support Worker Program is based upon various components: the client, health, caring, holistic wellness,
and support work. These components will prepare you for the role of assisting clients and families to achieve and
maintain optimal health. To reflect these beliefs, Maamwesying and Mamamweswen, The North Shore Tribal Council
and Sault College have partnered to develop a holistic and evidence based program that incorporates the required
knowledge, theory, values, and hands on skills to work as a contributing member of the health care team within our First
Nation communities.

Training Overview;

» Kick Off — Opening Welcome and Feast — May 5%, 2019

> First Week — starting May 6%, 2019 - 5 day in-class to set the foundation for learning;
1. Standard 1st Aid Certificate
2. CPR (Health Care Provider or Basic Life Support Level) Certificate
3. WHMIS Certificate {current within one year)
4. N95 Mask Fit Testing Card. Successful mask fit testing requires a clean shaven face (minimal facial hair) to
administer the test.

» Daily community-based on-line learning; plus 2 hours on-the-job training, shadowing, and hands-on home care
support under the mentorship of staff, which will count towards placements hours in a community setting. (80
hours required)

> Completion date — December 20, 2019.

4 I." !

SAULT
COLLEGE




(. MAAMWESYING

NORTH SHORE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES INC.

Maamwesying kina gweyahn N'minobimaadizing - Working as one for the wellbeing of all

Atikameksheng Anishnawbek | Sagamok Anishnawbek | Serpent River First Nation | Mississauga First Nation
Thessalon First Nation | Garden River First Nation | Batchewana First Nation | Indian Friendship Centre of Sault Ste. Marie

Upon successful completion of the PSW Training; you will be compensated as a certified PSW, starting salary
$19.00/hour with health benefits in accordance with the Maamwesying Human Resources Policies; travel expenses
covered; on-going professional development and training provided; i.e. palliative care training.

Roles and Responsibilities;

>

>
»

>

>

>

Assist client(s) with activities of daily living such as feeding, lifts and transfers, bathing, skin care, oral hygiene,
and toileting.

Perform delegated tasks which have been delegated by the clinical nurse supervisor.

Perform light housekeeping duties such as sweeping and mopping floors, vacuuming, washing dishes, and
laundry.

Observe client(s) and their environments, and must report and document unsafe conditions and behavioral,
physical, and / or cognitive changes to supervisor.

Communicate and demonstrate basic information to client(s) in relation to activities of daily living, light
housekeeping, meal planning and preparation, in accordance with pre-established Plan of Care.

Complete and maintain related records and documentation such as communication books and progress notes.

Requirements;

1.

DU AR wN

Member or resident of the First Nation communities of the North Shore Tribal Council;
Ontario Secondary School diploma with Grade 12 English or mature student status;
Criminal Record Check with Vulnerable Sector Search;

Up-to-date Immunization and Health Record;

Valid Driver’s License and access to a reliable vehicle;

Able to work flexible hours; i.e. evenings and weekends;

Able to fulfil the physical requirements of the position;

Please note: support will be provided to meet all qualifications to ensure success.

How to Apply;

Send a cover letter outlining your personal interest and commitment along with 3 references to Maamwesying North
Shore Community Health Services, 4738 Highway 17, Cutler, ON POP1BO or via email to Edith Mercieca, Director of
Community Support Services edith.mercieca@nmninoeyaa.ca please ensure PSW Application appears in the Subject
Line. DEADLINE: Friday, March 1%, 2019

COLLEGE




Batchewana First Nation

Phone: 705-759-0914
Toll Free: 1-877-236-2632

236 Frontenac Street /

Rankin Reserve 15D
Batchewana First Nation, Ontario
P6A 671

A. POSITION

CHILD AND FAMILY ASSISTANT
(2 Openings; Goulais, and Obadjiwon)

B. POSITION SUMMARY

The Child and Family Assistant works with children 0 to 6 years of age, parents/caregivers, extended families and
community to foster early child development. The Child and Family Assistant will support the delivery programs,
supports and services to ensure they are culturally appropriate, integrated, possess a supportive holistic structure and
strengthen capacity through awareness, outreach and access to a full range of services.

C. DUTIES & RESPONSIBILITIES:

Implement and help evaluate programs and services and ensure objectives are met

Implement services and programs that encompass early learning, family supports, health promotion and culture
Collaborate with other department and programs to offer a circle of care

Maintain strict confidentiality and professionalism

Record, store and review documents and information appropriately

Submit reports as directed

Present reports, workshops, seminars, presentations, and information to applicable parties

Participate in meetings, conferences, and training as directed and appropriate

Supervise Child and Family Worker

D. WORKING CONDITIONS:

e Scheduled hours but expected to work as required to meet critical deadlines and deal with unexpected organizational
or community issues;
e Work involves one on one contact and group leadership and direction;

E. QUALIFICATIONS & EXPERIENCE:

o Diploma in Education, Social Work or Human Services plus one (1) year of direct service experience
OR

« Equivalent Education with three (3) years of direct service experience
o Experience working with youth

« Experience working in an aboriginal organization or not-for-profit an asset

F. KNOWLEDGE SKILLS & ABILITIES:

Compassionate, patient and understanding about youth and community needs
Exceptional interpersonal, relationship, communication, and leadership skills

Ability to work independently or collaboratively

Effective negotiation and mediation, conflict resolution, advisory, and consultation skills;



e Ability to demonstrate integrity, empathy, trust, respect, and understanding by always acting with a high degree of
professionalism

Ability to effectively implement strategic objectives;

Effective verbal, written and presentation communication skills;

High level of competency in computer software including Microsoft Office

Knowledge of federal and provincial legislation, and Batchewana First Nation’s requirements and guidelines

G. CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

e Security Clearance/Criminal Reference Check with vulnerable sector upon hire
e Employee may be required to travel to multiple locations in a prompt and timely manner.
e Employee is required to work flexible hours

First Nation preference in hiring, please indicate in your cover letter.

Batchewana First Nation welcomes and encourages applications from people with disabilities.

Full job description available upon request.

Please forward your cover letter, resume and three (3) professional references in a sealed envelope, marked:

“Confidential”
Attention: Child and Family Program Manger Committee
Batchewana First Nation
236 Frontenac Street
Batchewana First Nation, ON
P6A 671

Or email at humanresources@batchewana.ca

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED BY FRIDAY, March 1st, 2018 AT 12:00PM.
Late submissions and facsimiles will not be accepted. Only those granted interviews will be contacted.



NIMKII-NAABKAWAGAN FAMILY CRISIS SHELTER

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

One (1) Crisis Worker Positions — RELIEF

Function: TO PROVIDE DIRECT SUPPORT TO THE CLIENTELE OF THE SHELTER AND TO THE COMMUNITY
WITH KINDNESS AND WITHOUT JUDGEMENT.

CLIENT SUPPORT SERVICES:

1.

Receive and admit clients according to designated intake procedures.

Maintain an effective communication tool and record of client activities to ensure effective service
delivery by documenting information/observations which may affect client’s goals and/or health and
safety.

Communicate effectively with clients including active listening and problem-solving around barriers
and/or recommend to the appropriate community resources to address clients’ needs.

Assist women in identifying their needs, exploring options and resources; educating women on the issue
of abuse and providing support to make decisions and formulate plans.

Provide in-house orientation with new residents and oversee communal living requirements as well as
facilitate meetings to assist residents with conflict resolution and clarification of house guidelines.
Assesses and assists with clients” primary and personal needs (medical attention, hygiene, food, clothing,
etc.).

Offer clients emotional support and empathy while maintaining professional boundaries.

BUILDING MAINTENANCE:

R IS

Performs security checks.

Clean all areas as assigned on a regular basis as well as upon client discharge.
Assist with inventory control.

Report any necessary maintenance.

Perform other duties as assigned.

HEALTH AND SAFETY RESPONSIBILITIES:

1
2
3.
4

Report all health and safety concerns as required.

Take every reasonable precaution to ensure the safety and well-being of clients.
Work in a healthy and safe manner. Provide First-Aid when needed.

Practice self-care.

CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT:

1.

2.

Available to work scheduled 12.25 hour shifts which include day shifts from 7:45am to 8pm and night
shifts 7:45pm to 8am throughout the week. MUST BE WILLING TO PROVIDE COVERAGE ON SHORT
NOTICE.

Must be willing to undertake regular training and attend staff meetings.



SKILLS/QUALIFICATIONS:

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Post Secondary Education in Social Work or related field and at least 2 years direct service
experience, preferably with families and groups OR equivalent combinations of education and
experience; as well as extensive knowledge of violence against women issues and working with
abused women and children.

Ability to handle a crisis, work as part of a team, carry out independent decision making and handle

several tasks simultaneously.
Demonstrated ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with residents, staff,

community agencies and the public.

Knowledge of various community service providers to effectively service clients.

Willingness to learn and acquire new skills to maintain competency on the job, including skills related
to office tasks, client care and professional development.

Proficient verbal and written communication skills. Proficient advocacy skills an asset.

Possesses consistency and the ability to follow guidelines for documentation, such as those related to
daily shift end reports, client notes and files.

Previous experience with life skills such as cooking and cleaning is desirable.

Knowledgeable about the culture and the significant characteristics of the social structure and
relevant human services needs of Batchewana First Nation.

Knowledgeable of the range of both contemporary and traditional methods of intervention, support

and healing that are effective in promoting community, family and individual well-being.
Familiar with common feminine health issues and is sensitive to cultural and ethnic teachings related

to gender. Awareness of men’s issues and their role in the family.

Previous experience or willingness to learn to implement and deliver programming related to clients’
needs on a one-to-one basis or in a group setting.

Understanding of what confidentiality is as it pertains to a small community.

Required to possess and maintain a moderate level of physical fitness.

Valid Class G driver’s license.

Must be able to provide a favourable CPIC with vulnerable sector upon hire.

Batchewana First Nation member, however ALL APPLICATIONS will be considered.

NOTE: The successful applicant will be required to job shadow for a two week orientation period, at which time
they will be provided with additional information and training regarding more detailed job duties with respect to
client care, health and safety and employee standards. Contact the band office for a complete job description.

Please forward your cover letter and resume in a sealed envelope, marked:

“Confidential”

Attention: Crisis Worker Hiring Committee
Batchewana First Nation

236 Frontenac Street

Batchewana First Nation, P6A 6Z1

ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED BY Friday, March 22, 2019 AT 4:30 PM.

Facsimiles will not be accepted. Only those granted an interview will be contacted.



tchewana First Nation Employment & Training invites all interested band members to submit a

resume for the position of

SUMMER STUDENT EMPLOYMENT COORDINATOR

Objectlve:

The Summer Student Employment Coordinator {SSEC) will be responsible for all aspects of securing
summer employment for Batchewana First Nation students.

Qualifications:

1.

DEwN

Duties:

PNO YA WN

Must be unemployed; In receipt of Employment Insurance benefits or; in receipt of Employment

Insurance benefits within the last three years or; in receipt of Social Assistance or; have no
income

Post-secondary education in related field.

Proposal writing and supervisory experience required

Able to handle problem situations in a tactful and diplomatic manner.

Must be able to provide a clear CPIC

Must have access to a vehicle and possess a valid driver’s license.

identify and solicit potential career related placements with loca! employers both on and off
reserve,

Prepare, organize and facilitate two resume writing workshops (Rankin, Goulais)

Identify, create and implement a variety of pre-employment and training workshops.
Prepare and advertise job postings for available summer student employment opportunities.
Monitor student progress, attendance, etc. on a weekly basis.

Complete payroll and attendance reports for Payroll Clerk.

Prepare and submit all financial and narrative reports to funding agencies as required.

Other duties as assigned.

Wage: $17.00 per hour Duration: April 1, 2019 to August 30, 2019

Please submit application and resume to: Summer Student Employment Coordinator Hiring

Committee
236 Frontenac Street
Batchewana First Nation, ON P6A 6Z1

Deadline for applications: March 8, 2018 @ 12 noon (Late submissions will not be accepted)



BATCHEWANA FIRST NATION OF OJIBWAYS

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE DIRECTORY
236 Frontenac Street / Rankin Reserve 15D, Batchewana First Nation, Ontario P6A 6Z1
Phone: 705-759-0914 Toll Free: 1-877-236-2632 Fax: 705-759-9171

Name

ADMINISTRATION / FINANCE
Kim Lambert

Sharon (Dolly) Syrette
Angeline (Kit) Syrette

Liz Boyer

Tammy Desjardins

Rhonda M. Lesage

Jessica Cleminson

Jordan Sayers

BINGO & GAMING

Kristen Roach

CAPITAL PROJECTS
Edmund Dubois
‘CHIEF/COUNCIL

Dean Sayers

Sandra Kenny
COMMUNICATIONS
Alexandra Syrette
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Vacant

EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING
Jessica Boyer

Sharon Boissoneau

Position

Chief Executive Officer
Reception / Front Desk
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Payable

Payroli / H.R.

Finance Manager

Human Resource Director
Administration Assistant

Manager Bingo & Gaming
Capital Projects Coordinator

Chief
Council Secretary

Communications Coordinator
Economic Development Officer

Manager
Assistant Manager

Director of Lands and Economic Development

Patti Owl
HOUSING

Dee Anna Hewson
Lisa R. McCormick
(705)255-1870
Ken Boyer

Jody Sandy

MEMBERSHIP / Estates/ Licensing

Lisa A. McCormick
NATURAL RESOURCES
Dan Sayers, Jr.
Dave Sewell

Vic Bolduc

Leeann Sayers
Jenilee Neveau
NIIGAANIIN
Rhonda A. Lesage
Rachel Boissoneau
Lacey Dalton
Charlotte Zack

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

Agnes Lidstone
Kandyce Porter
Donald Jordan
Ken Virta
RANKIN ARENA
Kris Bain

Cynthia Constable

RANKIN DAYCARE
Linda Hubert
Janelle Boissoneau

Data Entry
Housing Manager

Project Manager
Data Entry Clerk

Band Clerk

Manager

Field Technician

Mining & Aggregate Technician
Administration

GIS Technician

Manager
Intake Worker
Caseworker
Caseworker

Operations & Maintenance Manager

Assistant Manager
Maintenance
Maintenance

Arena Manager
Administrative Assistant
Canteen

Supervisor
Bookkeeper

Extension

210
200
212
211
208
209
213
216

705-759-2297
206

202
201

247
224

227
257

226

203
254

228
230

205

223
251
246
222
214

220
219
218
221

236
234
237
237

705-759-1444

705-759-1444
705-759-4127

705-759-0330



CRISIS SHELTER
Jennifer Syrette
Barbara Day
Vernon Desjardin
BEN POLICE

Jim Sayers

Mary Ryan
GOULAIS ANNEX

BATCHEWANA FIRST NATION OF OJIBWAYS

HEALTH DEPARTMENT DIRECTORY
210 A Gran Street / Rankin Reserve 15D, Batchewana First Nation, Ontario P6C 0C4

Toll Free # 1-866-266-1466
Executive Director

Program Support Worker
Building Superintendent
Toll Free #

Sat.

Administration

705- 941-9054
202
201
705-941-9054
1-888-310-1122
705-759-5066

705-649-0743

Phone: 705-254-7827 Toll Free: 1-855-816-9590 Fax: 705-759-8716 Health Clerk Fax: 705-759-6159

Name
Amanda Syrette
Vacant

Holly Syrette
Trevor Sayers

Harold Robinson (705) 971-4027

Bonna Dalton (705) 971-4027
Carla Salt

Karrie MacCormack
Janine Gibbs
Stephenie Twardzik
Carolyn Ainslie

Lisa Boissoneau
Darlene Corbiere
Mary Finlayson
Vacant

Sandra Dewing
Teala Nadjiwon
Derek McCoy
Vacant

Jared Musgrove
Kylie Sharpe
Patricia Lesage
Stacy McFarling
Robin Neveau
Margaret Boyer
Tom Tegosh

Joe Sewell
NOG-DA-WIN-DA-MIN

BATCHEWANA FIRST NATION OF OJIBWAYS
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DIRECTORY

Position
Reception

Home/Community Care Coordinator
Child Weifare Team Lead/Band Rep.

Community Health Rep.
Medical Van

Medical Van

NNADAP — Addictions Worker

Healthy Babies/ Healthy Children Educator
Community Mental Wellness Worker

Human Services Clerk

NIHB Medical Clerk

Child Welfare Team Assistant
Child Welfare Band Rep.

Child Welfare Band Rep.
Community Support Worker
Child Welfare Band Rep.
Director of Human Services
Superintendent

Family Wellness Worker
Youth Wellness Worker

Youth Weliness Worker
Community Weliness Manager
Booking Clerk NP & MD
Community Health Nurse
Community Wellness Assistant
Teen Centre

Recreation Activator

Extension
100

142

148

107

145

145

134

135

136

108

132

146

151

133

150

152

139

147

153

138

130

160

131

140

158
705-942-5869
705-942-5869
705-946-3700

15 Jean Street, Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario P6B4B1, Phone: 705-759-7285 Toll Free: 1-866-339-3370

Fax: 705-759-9982
Name

Elaine McDonagh
Christine Sayers
Jenny Sayers

Lana Jones
Brenda Sayers

Position

Education Director / Principal
Post Secondary Counselor
Secretary/Receptionist
Boarding Home Program
Accounting/Education

BATCHEWANA POLICE SERVICES

Extension

213
214
201
215
202

Detachment location: 52 Nebenaigoching Street, Batchewana First Nation, On P6A 621 General
Inquiries Phone: 705-759-5066 or Emergency Phone: 1-888-310-1122 OR 911 Fax (705) 7569-6660

BATCHEWANA BAND INDUSTRIES

485B Gran Street, Rankin Reserve 15D, ON Canada, P6A 6Z1 Telephone: (705) 946-0746
Toll Free: 1 (877) 370-7612 Fax: (705) 946-0416

Name
Warren Sayers
Sherri Leishman

Position
Park Administrator
Administrative Assistant

Extension



